Burke Engineering, Ltd. (“CBBEL”) for professional 

engineering services and First Amendment to General Conditions related to construction 

engineering services for the Borse Memorial Community Park and Creekside Park Renovation 

Projects for a total cost not to exceed One Hundred Five Thousand One Hundred Two and 

00/100ths Dollars ($105,102.00) 

WHEREAS, the Village has a past satisfactory relationship with CBBEL for the provision 

of professional engineering services; and  

WHEREAS, the Village desires to retain CBBEL to provide the aforesaid professional 

engineering services to the Village.

[...]

WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) solicited proposals for the purchase of 

fifteen (15) solar LED Park Lights from Willow Electric Supply, Inc. for Farmingdale Terrace Park, 

Creekside Park, and Borse Memorial Community Park (“LED Park Lights”) at a cost not to exceed Sixty 

Three Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Three and 40/100ths Dollars ($63,293.40); and  

WHEREAS, of the proposals received and reviewed, the lowest responsible proposal for the 

purchase of LED Park Lights is Willow Electric Supply, Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is the best interest of the Village to purchase the

[...]

The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute, and the Village 

Clerk is hereby directed to attest to, the proposal of Willow Electric Supply, Inc. for the purchase of 

fifteen (15) LED Park Lights for Farmingdale Terrence Park, Creekside Park, and Borse Memorial 

Community Park, at a cost not to exceed Sixty Three Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Three and 

40/100ths Dollars ($63,293.40).  A copy of said proposal is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and expressly 

made a part hereof.  

SECTION 5: Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 22nd day of July, 2024 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows:

[...]

WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) solicited proposals from Rag’s 

Electric, Inc. for the electrical installation of fifteen (15) solar LED Park Lights at Farmingdale 

Terrace Park, Creekside Park, and Borse Memorial Community Park in the Village, at a total cost not 

to exceed Thirty-Six Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars ($36,000.00); and  

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Willowbrook have determined that it 

is in the best interest of the Village that competitive bidding be waived for the electrical installation 

of fifteen (15) solar LED Park Lights at Farmingdale Terrace Park, Creekside Park, and Borse

[...]

on State, municipal and other contracts by reason of conviction of State laws regarding bid rigging 

or bid rotation. 

6. The Village of Willowbrook agrees to pay Contractor for the performance of the 

work completed in a good and workmanlike manner an amount estimated to be Thirty-Six 

Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($36,000.00).  Payment shall be in conformance with the provisions 

of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1, et seq.). 

7. At the time of execution of the Agreement, the Contractor shall furnish, at 

Contractor's expense, bonds payable to the Village in the form of bonds set forth herein, secured